
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date: Tuesday 18 September 2018
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Rennes Room - Civic Centre

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.

If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Mark Devin, Democratic 
Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265477 or email mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk

Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Services Centre, Paris Street.

Membership -
Councillors Owen (Chair), Sheldon (Deputy Chair), Begley, Branston, Foale, Hannan, D Henson, 
Holland, Keen, Mitchell, Newby, Sills, Warwick and Wright

Agenda

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present

1   Apologies
To receive apologies from Committee members.

2   Minutes
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018.

3   Declarations of Interest
Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting.

4   Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public
It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: -

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 

mailto:mark.devin@exeter.gov.uk


grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

5   Proposal to introduce an updated Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Policy
To consider the report of the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager. (Pages 3 - 

62)

6   Side Loading / Rear Loading Wheelchair accessible vehicles
Verbal report by the Environmental Health and Licensing Manager.

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 
265107.



REPORT TO LICENSING COMMITTEE, EXECUTIVE AND COUNCIL
Date of Meetings: 18th September, 9th October, 13th November 2018
Report of: Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Title: Report outlining a proposal to introduce an updated Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy
Legislation: Gambling Act 2005

Is this a Key Decision? 

No
* One that affects finances over £1m or significantly affects two or more wards. If this 
is a key decision then the item must be on the appropriate forward plan of key 
decisions.

Is this an Executive or Council Function?

Council Function

1. What is the report about? 

1.1 This report details the responses to the consultation undertaken into the 
proposed updated Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy which 
was presented to the committee at the meeting on 29th May 2018. A full 12 
week consultation period has been undertaken. The Licensing Committee is 
constituted with the task of  formulating new statements of licensing policy 
with the final policy being put before Full Council for adoption.

2. Recommendations: 

2.1    The Licensing Committee are requested to approve the updated Gambling 
Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy in order that it can be progressed through to 
full Council for adoption in January 2019. 

2.2    That Executive supports the introduction of the updated Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

2.2    That Council formally approves and adopts the updated Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Licensing Policy.

3. Reasons for the recommendation:

3.1      Exeter City Council’s current Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2015 
and came into effect in January 2016. There is a legal requirement to review such policy 
statements every three years. The current policy must be reviewed by 31 January 2019. 
The draft policy attached to this report has been updated to reflect changes in 
national guidance, and feedback from the Gambling Commission.

3.2 The Licensing Committee resolved on 29th May 2018 that a public 
consultation should begin on the proposed new policy. Following the Licensing 
Committee’s decision, the Licensing Team undertook a full 12-week consultation with 
a wide range of stakeholders who may have an interest in this policy, including 
existing licence holders, gambling support providers, and statutory consultees.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



3.3 The authority received comments back in relation to the consultation exercise, 
which are summarised in Appendix A and presented in full in Appendix B.

4. What are the resource implications including non-financial resources.

4.1 The proposed changes to policy do not give rise to any additional resource 
implications or have any revenue impact.

4.2 There are no reductions, restructuring and/or redundancy implications as the 
key changes identified in this report do not give rise to any additional resource 
requirements as changes are to existing processes. However, in delivering to 
the changed requirements there may be some training implications for 
existing staff.

4.3 Any future costs in relation to the production of the policy will be met by 
income from fees. 

5. Section 151 Officer Comments:

There are no requests for additional finances contained within this report.

6. What are the legal aspects?

In accordance with the provisions of the Gambling Ac
[...]
nversant with the Gambling Act 2005 and 
familiar with their own ‘Local Risk Assessment’.

F16     Staff training records shall be kept on the licensed premises and made available for 
inspection by Licensing, Trading Standards or the Police.

F17     Staff training shall include various topics including a section on ‘truanting youngsters’. 

F18      Social Responsibility Stickers/notices shall be clearly displayed in a prominent position 
on all gaming machines at the point of play, to include category stickers/notices and also 
‘gamcare’ stickers/notices.

F19 A book shall be kept at the premises, which is maintained with the following records

 The name of the door supervisor deployed
 The SIA registration number of the door supervisor deployed
 The time they commenced and finished duty
 All incidents that the door supervisor dealt with.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Proposal to introduce an updated Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix A & B - Gambling Consultation Responses
	Draft Gambling Policy May 2018




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING COMMITTEE

18 September 2018

Present:

Councillor Keith Owen (Chair) 

Councillors Sheldon, Begley, Branston, Foale, Hannan, D Henson, Holland, Newby, Sills 
and Wright 

Apologies:

Councillors Mitchell

Also present:

Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, Litigation Solicitor, Principal Licensing 
Officer and Democratic Services Officer

15 Minutes

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018 were taken as read and signed by 
the Chair as a correct record.

16 Declarations of Interest

No declarations of interest were made by Members.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1976

17 Proposal to introduce an updated Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing 
Policy

The Principal Licensing Officer presented the report that detailed the responses to 
the 12 week consultation of the proposed updated Gambling Act 2005 Statement of 
Licensing Policy. The policy had been previously presented to the Licensing 
Committee at the meeting held on 29th May 2018. He explained that the existing 
policy came into effect in January 2016 and that there was a legal requirement to 
review policy statements every three years. The draft policy had been updated to 
reflect the changes made, in accordance with the national guidance for adoption by 
January 2019.

He explained that the Licensing Team had undertaken a 12-week consultation with a 
range of stakeholders including Public Health Devon, licence holders, gambling 
support providers, and statutory consultees, which comments in relation to the 
consultation exercise had been received.

In response to questions from Members, the Environmental Health and Licensing 
Manager and the Principal Licensing Officer explained that:-

 There was no available register to check applicants information with information 
provided from other authorities, but a proposed register for taxi drivers was being 
addressed;



 The form for checking applicants was specific in the information it requested, but 
the authority had an excellent working relationship with the gambling commission 
and could liaise with them to make additional checks on applicants. However 
without a national register, making checks was a difficult task;

 It would be good practice to share information such as refused applicants with 
other areas, which local authorities across the country were collaborating with 
and liaising with central government to form a register.

 
The Chair proposed and the Licensing Committee supported having greater checks 
made to applicants and to have these recommended to central government by Exeter 
City Council.

Recommended that the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Licensing Policy be 
approved and that Executive and Council requested to support and adopt the Policy.

18 Side Loading / Rear Loading Wheelchair accessible vehicles

The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager presented a verbal update report 
on side and rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles. He explained that as the 
officer with constitutional responsibility it was for him to present a report to the 
Licensing Committee, but there had been operational and resource issues, which 
had delayed the report. There were also legal and public safety aspects to consider 
and explore further.

He explained to Members that the existing policy had been approved by the 
Licensing Committee 15 March 2015, following a consultation, which had received a 
lot of representations at that time. He stated additional work was required on 
amending the policy and it would be brought back to the Licensing Committee at a 
future date.

The Chair and Deputy Chair commented on a recent site visit to observe side loading 
and rear loading wheelchair accessible vehicles and received feedback from users, 
which would be included in the final report on whether or not to amend the policy. 
They highlighted that the visit was very informative and indicated amending the policy 
would not be straightforward with the issues raised. All legal issues would also be 
included in the report when it would be brought to the Licensing Committee.

Members noted that there may be further issues, based on changes to vehicle 
designs and technology, which were continually be changed. The Licensing 
Committee recognised the resource issues the Licensing team faced and thanked 
them for their hard work, 

The Licensing Committee noted the report. 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 5.45 pm

Chair


